FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 DMB 0651-0027

11-22-2000 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #64

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

12-13-2000

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEE

TRADEN	MARKS ONLY 101548461			
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
L New	XX Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Document ID #	Effective Date Morgon Month Day Year			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year 09231997			
	Change of Name			
Reel # 1639 Frame # 0051	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name It's Just Lunch!, Inc.	Month Day Year 09231997			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association			
Other				
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	on Illinois			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name IJL Holdings, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 432 North Clark Street				
Address (line 2) Suite 400				
Address (line 3) Chicago	Illinois 60610 Zip Code			
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is			
(VV) Compandion () Accordation	not domiciled in the United States, an			
XX Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.			
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Illinois				
FOR C	OFFICE USE ONLY			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washing DEMARK

REEL: 002193 FRAME: 0947

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic F	Representative Name and A	Address Enter for the first Re		
Name			oorving ruity only.	
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	dent Name and Address Are	ea Code and Telephone Number (213	3) 891-7581	
Name	Mark A. Flagel, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Latham & Watkins			
Address (line 2)	633 West Fifth Street			
Address (line 3)	Suite 4000			
Address (line 4)	Los Angeles, California 90071			
Pages	Enter the total number of page including any attachments.	s of the attached conveyance do	cument # 2	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property)				
Trac	lemark Application Number(s	1941247	ation Number(s)	
Number of F	Properties Enter the total nu	umber of properties involved.	# 1	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for F	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
Method o Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed	d XX Deposit Account		
(Enter for p	ayment by deposit account or if addition Depo	al fees can be charged to the account.) sit Account Number:	#	
	Auth	orization to charge additional fees:	Yes No XX	
Statement a	nd Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
	ible r	Cartiern Carrins	. ।।।।।००	
Name •	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

FORM PTO-1/16A Expres 05/30/99 UMB 0651 0027

10-09-1997



100549421

SEP 2 9 1997

RECEIPT ACCING DIV

ONE SHELT
S ONLY
cord the attached original document(s) or copy(les).
ssignment License
ecurity Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year hange of Name ther
ditional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Partnership XX Corporation Association
llinois
llinois
dditional names of receiving parties attached
ino is 60610 State/Country Zip Code
d Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Illinois
y 10 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and nestimate to the U.S. Patent and Tradement Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20603. See OMB D. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO 1:115 quired cover sheet(s) information 10.12. , Bigg Assignments, Washington, D.C. 2023

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002193 FRAME: 0949

FORM PTO-1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic Represent	tative Name and Address Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.		
Name		1		
Address (line 1)				
Address (law 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Nam	e and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 2	13-891-7581		
	. Flagel, Esq			
Address (line 1) Latham	& Watkins			
Address (line 2) 633 We	st 5th Street			
Address (line 3) Suite	4000			
Address (line 4) Los An	geles, California 90277			
i uucs	total number of pages of the attached conveyance do any attachments.	ocument # 2		
	on Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached		
	Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO			
		tration Number(s)		
75/1/3269 75/0	1,941,297	2,023,885		
75/240287 74/6	567348			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 6				
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ \$165.00		
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed XX Deposit Account	\$ \$165.00		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Cathleen M.	Calkins ChiCalhin-	8 9/25/97		
Name of Person	_	Date Signed		

TRADEMARK REEL: 1639 FRAME: 0052

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, It's Just Lunch!, Inc., an Illinois corporation, having its principal place of business at 432 North Clark Street, Suite 400, Chicago, Illinois 60610 ("Assignor"), owns the trademarks and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

WHEREAS, IJL Holdings, Inc., an Illinois corporation, having its principal place of business at 432 North Clark Street, Suite 400, Chicago, Illinois 60610 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and trademark applications, together with all goodwill associated therewith:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignce all of its rights in and to said trademarks and trademark applications and the registrations thereon, together with the goodwill with respect to said trademarks and trademark applications, and including all claims for past infringement of said trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of this 423 day of September, 1997.

IT'S JUST LUNCH!, INC., an Illinois corporation

IJL Holdings, Inc., an Illinois corporation

lte-

TRADEMARK REFE: 1639 FRAME: 0053

TRADEMARK REFE: 1639 FRAME: 0054

RTCORDED: 09/29/1997

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, It's Just Lunch!, Inc., an Illinois corporation, having its principal place of business at 432 North Clark Street, Suite 400, Chicago, Illinois 60610 ("Assignor"), owns the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, IJL Holdings, Inc., an Illinois corporation, having its principal place of business at 432 North Clark Street, Suite 400. Chicago, Illinois 60610 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and trademark applications, together with all goodwill associated therewith:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignce all of its rights in and to said trademarks and trademark applications and the registrations thereon, together with the goodwill with respect to said trademarks and trademark applications, and including all claims for past infringement of said trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of this 127 day of September, 1997.

IT'S JUST LUNCH!, INC., an Illinois corporation

By: A President

IJL Holdings, Inc., an Illinois corporation

By: 11

TRADEMARK REGE 1639 FRAME: 0053

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

TRADEMARKS	SERIAL NO./REGISTRATION NO.	<u>DATE</u> <u>FILED/REGISTERED</u>			
LUNCH DATE UNIQUE & DESIGN	1.941,247	12/12/95			
SIMPLY LUNCH!	2,023,885	12/17/96			
DATING FOR BUSY PROFESSIONALS	75/043,493	1/16/96			
IT'S SIMPLY LUNCH!	75/173,269	9/27/96			
TAKE A PROFESSIONAL LOOK AT YOUR PERSONAL LIFE	75/240,287	2/11/97			
LET'S HAVE LUNCH	74/667,348	4/28/95			
NEWLY FILED APPLICATIONS					
COFFEE DATES		8/28/97			
TABLE FOR TWO		8/28/97			
THE TASTEFUL WAY TO MEET		8/28/97			

TRADEMARK REFE: 1639 FRAME: 0054

RECORDED: 09/29/1997

RECORDED: 11/20/2000